

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 18817 OF 2013**  
**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

STATE OF U.P. ...PETITIONER  
  
AYODHYA PRASAD PAL & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

VERSUS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief, as also on the Special Leave Petition.”

There are 3 Respondents in the matter. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the Respondents. Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. (Copy included in the paper books).

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice has been issued to Respondent No. 3 on 10.08.2016 through Bar Code Slip System and as per track report of Indian Post the notice has been delivered on 16.08.2016. But none has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate has on 29.09.2015 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2. But the same is defective for the reason that name of Respondent No. 2 shown in the Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance is different from the name shown in the SLP. The Counsel has not cured the defects despite letter dated 12.10.2015. In this regard an Office Report on Default dated 01.09.2016 in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 26.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Office Report dated 01st September, 2016 states that the Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance filed by Mr. Jogy Scaria, advocate, on behalf of Respondent No.2, is defective.

Let the matter be listed in the Court along with the above said Office Report.

It is submitted that Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate has not cured the defects in the Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. Mr. Ravi P Mehrotra, Advocate
2. Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate
3. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**